RESOLUTION NO. 2008- oo~

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE TERMS AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT FROM VA COMMUNITY-
BASED OUTPATIENT CLINIC ADDING THE ADDITIONAL RENTAL
SPACE IN THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTER.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, VA Community-Based Outpatient Clinic has a Lease Agreement for space in
the Health and Human Services Center good through February 28, 2014 attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, VA Community-Based Outpatient Clinic has requested additional space in the
Supplemental Lease Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, incorporated by reference and
made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the expansion of their clinic which will consist of an additional 1,713 square
feet at $16.96 per square feet for an annual lease amount of $169,430.40; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of St. Johns County have benefited from this agency and the
additional space will be able to accommodate their needs. All other terms and provisions of the
Lease Agreement will remain in full force.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
St. Johns County, Florida, as follows:

Section 1. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners hereby accepts the terms of the
Supplemental Lease Agreement and authorizes the County Administrator to execute 2 original
Supplemental Lease Agreements. All other terms and provisions of the Lease Agreement will
remain in full force.

- Section 3. The Clerk is instructed to file the original Supplemental Lease Agreement in
the Official Records of St. Johnis County, Florida.
-~ PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,

Elorléa, this —-@i——w day OfM % BoaRD O TY COMMISSIONERS

Tl T OF ST SQJN Y, FLORIDA
) .

omas G. Manuel, Chairman
ATTEST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

Deputy Clerk
RENDITION DATE | l J'SZDS’




—

. {
,_ ‘ L Il - OFFER (To be completed by OfferonOyis,
) ) A, LOCATION ANb UESQRIPTJON OF PREMISES OFFERED FOR LEASE BY GOVERNMENT
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF BUILDING (intlude Zip Codg) 8. LOCATION(S) N BUILDING
VA COMMUNITY-BASED OUTPATIENT CLINIC | = oo | b ROOM NUMBERS)
1955 U 8 HIGHWAY 1 SOUTH, SUITE 200 o S

EXHIBIT "A" TO RESOLU_TION

ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32086 4
‘ : ' : c. RENTABLESQLFT. | & TyPE
' GENERAL OFFICE - OTHER (Specify)
8,277 | _WAREHOUSE X  MEDICALICLINGAL
T B. TERM '

To have and to hold, for the t'ermvcomm‘encing on March 1, 2004 . - and continuing
through February 28, 2014 : Inclusive, The Government may terminate this lease at any time on or
after February 28, 2000 : . by giving at Jeast 60 - days notfice in writing to‘the Lessor, No rental shafl

C. RENTAL

Rent shall be payabls In arrears and will be due on the first vorkday of each mionth, When the dats for commencement of the lease falls after the
15th day of the month, the inltial rental payment shall be due &n the first workday of the second month following the commencement date, Rentforg

period of less than a month shal be prorated.

7. AMOUNT OF ANNUAL RENT 9, MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO (Name and add ress)
$127,879.68 St. Johns County T
% RATEPERWONTH Attn: Real Estate Division -
$10,656.64 ' 4020 Lewis Speedway -
) St. Augustine, FL- 32084 . , ,
10a. NAMETKND ADDREES OF OWNER (inciude ZIP cod, # requested by the G t and the owner Is a Partnership or joint ver;tme, Fst all General Pardners, using a separafe sheel, If
necessary) ] '
St. Johns Céunty
4020 Lewis Speedway
St. Augustine, FL 32084
10b. TELEPHONE MUMBER OF GWNER 11. TYPE OF INTEREST IN PROPERTY OF PERSON SIGNING
' OWNER .- X" AUTHORIZED AGENT . _ " OTHER (Specly)
12, NAME OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 13, TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING ‘
14. SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT 15. DATE - 18, OFFERREMAINS OPEN UNTIL4:30 P.M, .
BAIBOS) hlog |
’ N . . \ PART Il - AWARD (To be completed by Government) )

Your offer Is hereby accepted, This award consummates the lease which consists of the following documents: {a) this GSA Form 3626,
{b} Representations and LCertifications, (c) tha Govemnment's General Clauses, and (d) the following changes or additions made or agreed to by you:

" .
ke

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT BINDING ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNLESS SIGNED BELOW BY
- AUTHORIZED CONTRACTING OFFIGER. : ' ‘ !

17b. SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER

17a, NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or Frint) . . _ 17c. 7
SUSANLITTLE . | | )XLA_O Crrr w / /ﬂ(./

. ’ GSA Form 3626 (Rav. 5-01
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION | . | resotben o o1)

Page 2of2 :




P <

(

U.S. GOVERNMEN . (EASE FOR REAL PROPERTY = |t iesseruweem
' . - V573R-46

(Short Form) .
PART! - SOLICITATION/DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENTS (To be completad by Government)
A. REQUIREMENTS

The Government of the United States of America is seeking 1o lease approximately 8,277 _ . rentahle square feet
bt St. Aughst-in,fe FL -~ C .

of ___Medical/Clinic space located in =2 -+ Al or occupancy not later than 3/01/04

for a term of _Five (5 Years, with the option to reriew for five additional one- ear terms for a total of Ten {10} vears .

_Rentab!e space must yield a minimum of 8277 - square feet of ANS/BOMA Office Area {previously Usable) for

use by Tenant for personnel, furnishing, and equipment, - :

INITIAL OFFERS ARE DUE ON OR BEFORE CLOSE OF BUSINESS 227004

-B. STANDARD CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The following standard conditions and requirements shall apply fo any premises offered for lease to the UN]TED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter
called the GOVERNMENT); :

Space offered must be in a quality building of sound and substanttal construciion. either a new, modern bullding or one that has undergons
restoration or rehabilitation for the intended use, T

The Lessor shall provide a valid Occupancy Permit for the intended use of the Government and shall maintaln and operate the bullding in
conformance with all applicable current (as of the date of this solicitation) codes and ordinances. Below-grada space t0 bs occupled by the
Government and all areas In a building referred to as “hazardous areas” in National Fire Protection Assoclatlon Standard 101, or any suceessor
standard thereto, must be protected by an automatic sprinkler system or an equivalent level of safety. A minfmum of two separate stairways shall be
provided for each floor of Government occupancy. Scissor stairs will be .counted as one stalrway. If offered space Is thres or mare stories a2bove
grade, additional egress and fire alarm requirements may apply. ' : :

The Bullding and the leased Space shall be accessible to workers with disabilities in accordance with the Americans With Disabilittes Act
Accessibility Guidelines (36 CFR Part 1191, App. A} and the Uniform Federal Accessibllity Stahdards {Federal Reglster vol. 49, No. 153, August 7,
1984, relssued as FED. STD. 795, dated April 1, 1988, and amended by Federal Property Management Regulations CFR 41, Subpart 101-19.5,
Appendix A, 54 FR 12628, March 28, 1989). Whera standards confllct, the more stringent shall apply. . . . RS

The leased space shall be fres of all ashestos contalning materlals, except undamaged asbestos flocring in the space or undamaged boller or pipe
insulation outside the space, In which case an asbestos management program conforming fo Environmental Protaction Agency guidance shall be
im plemented. The spaca shall bs free of other hazardous materials according to applicable Federal, State, and local envirenmental regulations,

Services, utilities, and maintenance will be provided dally, extending from _ " 8:00 am. fo __ 4:30 B.m. except Saturday, Sunday, and
» Federal holidays, The Government shall have access to the leased space at all fimes, inclucjing the use of electrical services, tollets, lights,

elevators, and Govemment office machines without additional payment.

The Lessor shall complete any necessary alterations within 30 days after recaipt of approved layout drawings,

# 2. BERVICES AND UTILITIES {To ba provided by Lessor as part of rent)
X" heat X TRASH REMOVAL " ELEVATOR SERVICE X" INITIAL & REPLACEMENT . X" oTHER
X" ELECTRICITY X" CHILLED DRINKNGWATER - X" WiNDOW WASHING : [LAMPS, TUBES & BALLASTS {Specify below)
X" POWER {Special Equip.) X AR CONDITIONING Frequency 2XANNUALLY. X pamting FREQUENCY Pest Control
X" WATER (Hol & Cold) X" TOILET supPLIES ] X" CARPET CLEANING EVERY 3 YEARS ’
" SNOW REMOVAL X JANITORIAL SERV. & SUPP, .Frequency  2xannually____

3. OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Offerars shoL_lld also include the following with their offers: . :
The estimated cost to prepare the space for occupancy by the Government and the offeror's proposed amortization rate for tenant alterations,

SEE ATTACHED FOR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: All offers are subject to the terms and conditians outlined above, and elsewhere in this solicitation; including the - Government's -
General Clauses and Representations and Certifications, . - .

| 4. BASIS OF AWARD ; . —

THE ACCEPTABLE OFFER WITH THE LOWEST PRICE PER SQUARE FOOQT, ACCORDING TO THE ANSUBOMA Z85.1-1996 DEFINITION FOR BOMA USABLE OFFICE AREA,
WHICH MEANS “THE AREA WHERE A TENANT NORMALLY HOUSES PERSONNEL ANDIOR FURNITURE, FOR WHICH A MEASURENENT 1S °TO BE COMPUYED."

OFFER MOST ADVANTAGEOUS TO THE GOVERNMENT, WITH THE FOLLOWING EVALUATION FACTORS BEING = SIGNIFICANTLY MORE IMPORTANT THAN FPRICE
“ APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO FRICE = SIENIFICANTLY LESS IMPORTANT THAN PRICE  {Listed in descending order, unless stated otherwise):

wh
i

Pt

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION S ' GBA Form 3626 (Rav. 9-01)
Pags { of 2 . ) ' : - _— ] Prescribad by APD 2800.124




GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

This is & full service lease, to include any and all requirements
considered normal responsibiiify of 3 lessor. Requireménts will
include, but not be limited to- .

1.

General maintenance and-ugkeeg oFf at cture/progerty to include
bainting, repair of structural defect damages when necegsary,
umbing, electrical, air conditioning,,etc.

Lawn/Parking Lot Maintenance: A8 needed, appropriate Ffor
season of year, to include Howing grass, trimming hed es,
watering grass and plants, trim =zi ewali; driveway and curb
.edges, remove weeds and grass from walkways and driveway, sweep
walkways, driveway and garklng area, rake leases, and
appropriately dispose o all. clippings, trimmings, and leaves.

Peat Control -~ monthlg extermination of -household/b

ilding
insgpects and rests an .

.
more frequently, if necessary.

Payment of all real estate taxes and all fire, hazard &
1lidbility insuranca. A

Pagment of'all utilities ,including, electricity, water, sewer,
and waste removal, incluélng bio-hazard waste.

Janitorial services, to include all sexrvices and supglies
required for operation of a medically-related facility. To
include, but not be limited to, daily Sweeping, mopping,
vacuuming, dusting, trash removal, bathroom o eaning and re-
supplying of baper towels, toilet'tigsus hand soap, “etec.
Quarterl stripping and waxing of vinyl floorlng. Semi-annual
carpet cleaning. w1ndow—wash1ng, cleaning and vacuuming air
conditicning grills, eta. - -

The annual cost of the lease will increase by 3% each year,
commencing March 1, 2005. :

Lessor . Government



INITIALS; _.L & M/ - ' o
LESSOR ;— GOVERNMENT GSA FORM 3517A PAGE 1 (REV 9/99)

C | .

GENERAL CLAUSES - - ‘
(Simplified Leases) , :
{Acquisition of Leasehold Interests in Real Property for Leases Up to $100,000 Net Annual Rent)

tenantable condition. Upon request of the Contracting Officer, the Lessor shall provide written
documentation that building systems have been maintained, tested, and arg operational. '

In the event the Lessor failg to perform any service, fo provide any item, or meet any requirement of
this lease, the Government may perform the service, provide the item, or meet the requirement,
either directly or through a contract. The Government may deduct any costs incurred for the service
or item, including administrative costs, from the rental payments.

fext may be found on the Intemet 8 GSA "Form 3517A (Ful Text) at
http://www.gsa.gov/pbs/pe/standc!a/standcla.htm o

The following clauses are incorporated by reference:

GSAR 552-203-5 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES (FEB 1990)

FAR 52.209-6 PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN
* SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED,
OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT (AUG 1985) '
(Applicable to leases over $25,000.) .

FAR 52,222-26 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (FEB 1999)
: (Applicable to leases over $10,000.) -
FAR 52.222-21 -~ PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES (FEB 1899)
FAR 52.222-35 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION F OR DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF .
THE VIETNAM ERA (APR 1998) K A '

(Applicable to leases over $10,000.)

FAR 52.222-36° AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES (JUN 1998)

(Applicable to leases over $2,500.)

AR 52.222-37 EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS - - —---
T T T OF THE VIETNAM ERA (JAN 1999) . ‘ :

, (Applic'able to leases over $1 0,000.)
FAR 52.232-23 . ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (JAN 1986)
GSAR 552.232-75 PROMPT PAYMENT (SEP 1999)

¥.//



C o - C

GSAR 552.232-78 ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER PAYMENT (SEP 1998) (Variation)
FAR 52.233-1 DISPUTES (DEC 1998) A
GSAR 552,203-71 RESTRICTION ON ADVERTISING (SEP 1999).-

7. INDEMNIFICATION: Any liability of the Government for it's use of the property shall be pursuant

* o the provisions of the Federal Tort Claim Act 28 U.S.C. Section 1346(b), 2671-80, and
implementing statutes and regulations. The Government shall. not be liable for the act or
omissions of employees, agents, officers, guests, invitees, or licensees of lessor. Lessor agrees

- -= - [0-maintain coverage as provided in the Florida Association of Counties Trust, *Public Agency

Multl-Class Liability Agreement”, coverage part number FAC2206ML, and incorporated by
reference,

8. Lessoris responsible for al} property taxes and insurance,

- The inférmation collection requirements contained in this solicitation/contract, that are not required by
regulation

» have been approved by the Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork
Reduction Act and assigned the OMB Control No. 3080-0163. - .

INITIALS: ,t& & ;é Zé&é : » . .
s LESSOR OVERNMENT - GSA FORM 3517A PAGE 2 (REV 9/99)



-

C

Short Form)

REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS
i eal Property for

Simplified Acquisition of Leasehold Interests in
gases Up to $100,000 Annual Rent)

Solicitation Number

Dated
V573R-46

Complete appropriate boxes, sign the form, and attach to offer.

The Offeror makes the followin ;
property offered, nof an individual Or agent representing the owner.

1. SMALL BUSINESS REPRESENTATION (SEP 193g)

(a) [ 1is; [Ais nota small business, *Smal means a con
operated, is not dominant in the field of operation, and has
preceding thres fiscal years. The standard industriaj classifi

Representations and Certifications. NOTE: The "Offeror,” as used on this form, is the owner of the
T, .

cem, including its affiliates, that is independently owned and
average annual gross revenues of $15 million or less for the
cation (SIC) code for this acquisition is 6515,

) i, P{is not a smatl disadvantaged business, (See 48 CFR 52.219-1 for definition.)
{c) t 1is, N s not 2 women-owned small business (other than a small business). (Ses 48 CFR 52.204-5 for deﬁhition.)
2, 52222.22- PREVIOUS CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE REPORTS (APR 1984)

(Applicable to leases which excesd $10,000.)
The Offeror represents that —
(& i

has, | ]has not participated fn a previous contract or subcontraict subject either to the Equal Oprortunity clause of

this solicitation, the clause originally contained in Section 310 of Exacutive Order No. 10925, or the clause contained in .

Section 201 of Executive Order No. 11114

(b) D4 has, [ Y has not filed a required compliance reports;

and

(&} Representations indicating submission of required compliance reforts, Signed by pr%o)sed subcontractors, will be
T .

obtaln
3. 52.222-25 - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE (APR 1984)
(Applicable to leases which exceed $10,000.)

ed befora subcontract awards. (Approved by OMB under Con

ol Number 1215-0p

(Applicable to contracts which Ihclude the clause at FAR $2.222-26, Equal Opportunity.)

The Offeror reprasents that -- .

@ it %(} has déveléped and has on ﬁ!e, { ]has not develoP
action programs required by the rules and regulations o

ed and does not have on file, at each establishment affirmative
the Secretary of Labor (41 CFR 60-1 and 60-2), or

(b) - i} ] has not previously' had contracts subject to the written affirmative action pro1gram's requirement of the rules and

¥ regu

4. 52.203-11 - CERTIFICATION AND
: TRANSACTIONS (APR 1991) (DEVIATION})

(Applicable to leases which exceed $100,000.)

(@)  The definitions and prohibitions contained in the clause, at FAR 52.203-12, Limitation

ations of the Secretary of Labor, (Approved by OMB under Control Number 42
DISCLOSURE REGARDING PAYMENTS TO INFLYU ENCE ‘CERTAIN FEDERAL

-0072.)

on qume-nté to Influence Certain
n

Federal Transactions, are hereby incorporated by reference in paragraph (b) of this certification,

(b) The. offeror, bggsslgning its offer, hereby certifies to the best of his or her knowledge 'and befief that on or after

December 23,

(1)  No Federaf appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to

Influence an officer or employee of any agenc:
resultina rom this solicitation.

" {(2)  If any fun
transaction) have been pald, or wil

K’ a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
an employee of @ Member of Congress™on his or her behalf in”connection with the awarding of a contract

Congress, or

ds other than Federal argropriated funds (lncfuding pbﬁt or fee received under a covered Federal
& paid, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or

employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a

Member of Congress on his or her behalf in’ connection with _this_solicitation, th
isclosure of Lobbying Activities, to the Contracting Officer: and

s e e SUBME Wikh-its-0 roOMB-standard fo

(3)  He or sha will includa the language of this certification in
33 In excess of $1 00,000 shal certify and disclqse accordingly,

recipients of subcontract awar,

section 1352, fitle 31, U

ror-shall-ce

alfl subcontract awards at any tler and requirg that all

(c)  Submission of this certification and disclosure is a prere\a:xisite for making or entering info this contract imposed by
1o}

nited States Code. Any person

makes an expendiurs prohibited under this provision or

who fails to file or amend the disclosure form to bs filed or amended by this provision, shall be subject to a civil penalty
of not less than § 10,000, and not more than $100,000, for each such failure, :

INITIALS: & ;é(/f/\k
. LES! QRUNMENT

GSA FORM 3518A PAGE 1 (REV 9/95)

ete-and--



5. 52.204-3 - TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION (JUN 1897)

(a)

(b)

()

@

(d)

(e)

Definitions,

“Common parent.j' as used in this solicitation provision, means that corporate entity that owns or controls an affiliated
grou% of corporations that fileg lts Federal income tax returns on a consolidated basis, and of which the offeror is a
member. _

“Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)," as used in this solicitation provisloﬁ, means the number required by the IRS to
bs used by the offeror in reporting fncome tax and other retumns, ‘

All"ofigrors tgu‘st subgit tfh§1in{?rén8tio7n76??u)ked Jnaggga(graphs (g? through (f) Oft thisf ;.%rst:»vlleié)r(I3 toegg?pfévot\ﬂﬂ de%t
coliection requirements o .S.C. ¢) an , Freporting requirements o .S.C. , . an
6050M, and implementing reguiations Issued by the |RS. l%. thepresu ﬁng%antract is subject to the ayment reperting:
requirements described in Federal Acquisition Regulation gFAR) 4.804, the failura or refusg| by the offeror 1o furnish tha
Information may result in a 31 percent reduction o payments otherwise due under the contract. -

The TIN may be used by the Govemnment o collect and reg:orl on any delinquent amounts arising out of the offeror's
relationship with the Government (31 US.C. 7701(c)(3)). If the resulf ng contract is subject to the payment reparting
requirements described in FAR 4.904, the TIN provided hereunder may he matched with IRS records to verify the
accuracy of the offeror’s TIN. : )

Taxpayer ldentification Number (TIN).

NS T-no 85

*
’ TIN has béen applied Tor,
* TIN Is not required because; ' :
* (Offeror Is a nonresident allen, foreign cor, oration, or foreign partnership that does not have incoms effectively
' connected with the conduct of a trade or ausiness in the United States and does not have an office or place of
business or a fiscal paying agent in the United States; :
-k Qiferor is an agency or instrumentality of 3 foreign government:

* Offeror is an agency or instrumentality of tha Federal government;
Type of organization, '

* Sole proRn‘etorship;

¢ Partnership; Not a corporate entity:

i Corporate entity (not tax-exempt); .

* <Ofporate entit tax-exempt);

: 22 Governmant suiF aemt State, or@

¢ orelgn government: )

‘ gwttﬁrnaﬂonal organization per 26 CFR 1.6049-4;
* er .

‘Common Parent, . -

Name and TIN of common parent;

Tr\}lilmes'h Tdh ng CCM WH

59« (-000 %3¢

: Offeror Is not owned or controlled by a common parent as defined in paragraph (a) of this provision,

OFFEROR'S DUNS NUMBER (APR 1996)

6.
' E_ptér number, if known;
: Name and Address {Including ZIP Code) | Telephone Numbe_r
RS | o
REPRESENTATIVE St. Johns County, , .7
. Ben W. Adams; Administraton '904-823-2509
4020 Lewis! S:'peed’w_a;y:,: S :
en W, Adams 1 [gps o o ey ~Prort
‘ounty Admistrator g £

N

-

Signatefe

_INITIALS:

LéSSdR ’ GOVERNMENT A S A‘ GSA FORM 3518A PAGE 2 (REV 9/99)



TERM
03/01/04-02/28/05
03/01/05-02/28/06
03/01/06-02/28/07
O3/01/O7-Oé/28/08
03/01/08-02/28/09
‘ 03/0i/09-02/28/ 10
03/01/10-02/28/11
03/01/11-02/28/12
03/01/12-02/28/13

03/01/13-02/28/14

ADDENDUM 1

MONTHLY RENTAL RATE SCHEDULE
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2004

AMOUNT PER SQ. FT.

$15.45
$15.91
$16.39
$16.88
$17.39
$17.91
$18.45
$19.00
$19.57

$20.16

MONTHLY RENTAL

$10,656.64
$10,976.34 -
$11,302.93 ~ l// 295.G3
$11,642.98 —|( %(ﬂi 0
$11,992.27

$12,353.42

$12,724.03

$13,105.25

$13,498.41

$13,903.36



EXHIBIT "B" TO RESOLUTION

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 1 01/01/08
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO.
V573R-468

ADDRESS OF PREMISES
1955 US HIGHWAY 1 SOUTH, ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, whose address is
4020 LEWIS SPEEDWAY
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084

, hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

| NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree
that the said Lease is amended effective 01/01/08 , as follows:

ADDITION OF 1,713 SQ. FEET OF SPACE FOR A TOTAL OF 9,890 SQ. FT.
@ $16.96 PER SQUARE FEET, FOR AN ANNUAL LEASE AMOUNT OF $169,430.40.

NEW MONTHLY LEASE AMOUNT - $14,119.20
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR
By

(Signature) (Title)
IN PRESENCE OF

(Signature) (Address)

UNITED STATES OF A(l\;zRICA ! -7-
O CONTRACTING OFFICER

By_~_ SUSANO. LITTLE
(Signature) (Official Title)

Automated GSA FORM 276




